
 

 

Scrutiny & Overview 
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Robert Ward (Vice-Chair), Leila Ben-

Hassel (Deputy-Chair), Jeet Bains, Jerry Fitzpatrick and Joy Prince 
  

Reserve Members: Jeet Bains, Robert Canning, Richard Chatterjee, 
Pat Clouder, Mary Croos and Andrew Pelling 
 

 
A meeting of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 17 November 2020 at 6.30 pm.  
This meeting will be held remotely. 
  
Jacqueline Harris Baker 
Council Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Simon Trevaskis 
0208 7266000 
simon.trevaskis@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Monday, 9 November 2020 

 

PLEASE NOTE: Members of the public are welcome to remotely attend this meeting 
via the following web link - http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/10758 
  
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Simon Trevaskis as detailed above.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/10758
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 26) 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 22 July and 25 August 
2020 as an accurate record. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Croydon Renewal Plan Update  

 The Committee will be provided with an update on the Croydon 
Renewal Plan. The Committee is asked to consider what comments and 
any recommendations to make prior to the Croydon Renewal Plans’ 
consideration by Cabinet on 25 November 2020. 
 
 

6.   Membership of the Scrutiny Sub-Committees (Pages 27 - 28) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm the changes to the membership of 
the Scrutiny Sub-Committees, as set out in the report. 
 



 

 

7.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Scrutiny & Overview Committee 
 

Meeting held virtually on Wednesday, 22 July 2020 at 6.30 pm via Microsoft Teams 
 

This meeting was webcast and is available to view on the Council website 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Robert Ward (Vice-Chair), Leila Ben-
Hassel (Deputy-Chair), Richard Chatterjee (reserve for Councillor Jeet Bains), 
Jerry Fitzpatrick and Joy Prince 

Also  
Present: 

Councillors Simon Hall, Paul Scott and Manju Shahul-Hameed 
 

Apologies: Councillor Jeet Bains 

  

PART A 
 

26/20   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the joint meeting held with the Health & Social Care Sub-
Committee on 26 May 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 

27/20   Disclosure of Interests 

There were no new disclosures of interest made at the meeting. 

28/20   Urgent Business (if any) 

There was no urgent business for this meeting. 

(Note: At the meeting the Committee agreed to change the running order of 
the meeting to take the Croydon Economic Agenda item after the update on 
the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic. The minutes are presented 
in the original running order to correspond with the published agenda.) 

29/20   Update on the Council Response to the Covid-19 Pandemic 

The Committee received an update on the Council’s response to the covid-19 
pandemic covering the period since the previous update provided at the 
Committee meeting held on 26 May 2020. The update was presented by the 
Chief Executive of Croydon Council, Jo Negrini, a copy of the presentation 
can be found on the following link –  

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=2152
&Ver=4  

During the presentation the following information was noted:- 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=2152&Ver=4
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=2152&Ver=4


 

 
 

 The pandemic continued with the Cou
[...]
umber of start-up businesses in London. South 
Bank University was currently looking to move to the borough which would 
bring further investment into the education sector. 

At present it was not possible to predict what the ‘new normal’ would look so it 
was essential to be flexible, but at the same time there was a need to 
demonstrate to people that change was happening through ideas such as the 
installation of new outside seating and planting. Option for using existing 
Council buildings such as libraries to support businesses were also being 
considered as well as working with landlords to bring empty spaces into use. 

At the conclusion of the item, the Chair thanked that Cabinet Members and 
Executive Director for Place for their attendance at the meeting and their 
engagement with the questions of the Committee. The Chair also thanked 
Simon Maddox from the Selsdon Regeneration Group for attending the 
meeting and providing insight into community led economic activity in the 
borough. 

Conclusions 

Following the discussion of this item the Committee reached the following 
conclusions:- 

1. The Committee retained a concern about the transparency of the 
Economic Renewal Board and felt that there should be an aim to make 
it as transparent as possible to allow local businesses and the public to 
understand the aims of the Board and the outcomes it was delivering.  

2. The Committee welcomed the confirmation that options for using 
existing Council buildings to provide business support were being 
investigated and would encourage the exploration of options for using 
Fairfield Halls during its closure. 

3. Although it was acknowledged that the Council was marketing the 
borough as a place to do business and there was limited funding 
available to expand upon current activity, given the opportunities that 
may be available arising post covid-19 lockdown it would encourage 
the exploration of cost effective options to increase the marketing of the 
borough. 

Recommendations 

The Committee agreed to make the following recommendations to the 
Cabinet Member for Economy and Jobs and the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport & Regeneration (job share):- 

Page 15



 

 
 

1. That information on the Economic Renewal Board, including terms of 
reference, vision and an ongoing overview of activity, is published on 
the Council website. 

2. That options for using the Fairfield Halls for alternative means during its 
closure are explored.  

3. That options to increase the marketing of the borough are explored to 
identify cost effective solutions.  

32/20   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

This motion was not required.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.00 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 16



 
 

Scrutiny & Overview Committee 

Meeting held virtually on Tuesday, 25 August 2020 at 6.30 pm via Microsoft Teams 

This meeting was webcast and is available to view on the Council website 

MINUTES 

Present: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Robert Ward (Vice-Chair), Leila Ben-
Hassel (Deputy-Chair), Jeet Bains, Jerry Fitzpatrick and Joy Prince 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Simon Hall (Cabinet Member for Finance & Resources) 

 

PART A 

33/20  Disclosure of Interest 

There were no disclosures of interest made at the meeting. 

34/20   Urgent Business (if any) 

There were no urgent items of business for the meeting. 

35/20   CALL-IN: Key Decisions set out in Cabinet Reports 'Responding to the 
Local Government Funding Challenge' and 'July Financial Review' 

The Chair of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee, Councillor Sean Fitzsimons, 
introduced the call-in item outlining the reasons why the key decisions set out 
in the two Cabinet reports, namely ‘Responding to the Local Government 
Funding Challenge’ and the ‘July Financial Review’ had been called in. It was 
confirmed that the reason for the call-in related to an insufficiency of detail in 
the reports to allow the Committee (see Scrutiny & Overview Comm
[...]
rns. 

2. A copy of the letter from the Council auditors, Grant Thornton, to the 
Chief Executive dated 22 April 2020.  

3. To be provided, on an ongoing basis, with the financial tracker and 
dashboard created for the Financial Review Panel by the Programme 
Management Office. 

4. Confirmation of how much to date had been clawed back from Council 
contractors due to their not being able to provide services during the 
pandemic.  

5. In the event that the Executive do not feel able to comply with one or 
both of the first and second requests set out above, an email setting 

Page 22



 

 
 

out the reason for the inability to comply by close of business on 4 
September. 

Conclusions 

Following discussion of the call-in, the Committee reached the following 
conclusions:- 

1. The Committee welcomes the frank assessment of the scale of the 
challenge facing the Council provided by the Section 151 Officer and 
the Cabinet Member and agrees that it would not be realistic for the 
Finance Director to offer a guarantee that a Section 114 Notice will 
not be served given the continued financial uncertainty.  

2. As scrutiny of the Council’s finances is a key role for Scrutiny (set out 
in the Scrutiny Guidance published in 2019) and in light of the 
ongoing risk of a Section 114 Notice being served, the Committee 
agrees that both itself and its Sub-Committees will keep a watching 
briefing on this year’s budget for the remainder of the financial year, 
and will take a more active role in scrutinising the development and 
setting of the 2021-22 Budget. 

3. The Committee concludes that the current funding gap cannot be met 
by in-year savings and use of balances, and will only be met through 
the provision of additional Government support, in conjunction with 
the robust savings programme being developed.  

4. The Committee recognises that the Government’s plans to confirm its 
funding settlement intentions in November at the earliest for this and 
future years, 
[...]
watching brief over the 
Council’s finances for the remainder of the financial year, and on the 
budget setting process for 2021-22, and requests the allocation of 
sufficient support to ensure that the scrutiny of the budget is both 
timely and meaningful. 

2. The Committee requests that they are kept informed of progress 
made with the Capital Programme Review, including any policy 
changes made as part of the review. 

3. To ensure lessons are learnt the Council’s risk management 
processes and the risk register are reviewed in light of the covid-19 
pandemic to ensure that greater allowance is made for unforeseen 
events. The outcomes from this review should feed into the revision of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the setting of new targets for 
general fund balances. As the Council is undertaking a fundamental 
restructuring of the organisation to aid delivery of its locality strategy, 
the Council should also take this opportunity to re-evaluate its 
organisational culture, to ensure its fitness going forward during a 
period of financial uncertainty. 

4. That a Communications Plan is developed to ensure that there is a 
greater level of transparency with the general public over the budget 
challenges facing the Council and the action needed to address the 
shortfall. This should include, as a minimum, an easily accessed 
section on the Council’s website outlining the issues facing the 
Council and regular updates on progress made in addressing the 
shortfall. 

Page 24



 

 
 

5. That the Cabinet continues to explore all avenues to lobby the 
Government to provide earlier and greater financial certainty for local 
authorities, and that regular updates on the results of lobbying are 
provided for the Committee. 

36/20   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

This motion was not required.  

 

 

The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 

 

 

Signed:   

Date:   

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



REPORT TO: 
 

SCRUTINY & OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
17 November 2020 

SUBJECT: 
 

Membership of the Scrutiny Sub-Committees 

PERSON LEADING AT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING: 
 

Councillor Sean Fitzsimons –  
Chair of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee 

PUBLIC/EXEMPT: 
 

Public 

 

POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON: 
 
A key role for scrutiny is holding the Administration to account on delivering the 
Corporate Plan.  
 
Corporate Plan for Croydon 2018-2022 
 

 

ORIGIN OF ITEM: This item is brought to the Committee to confirm changes 
to the membership of its three Sub-Committees. 

BRIEF FOR THE 
COMMITTEE: 

The Committee is asked to confirm the changes to the 
membership of the Scrutiny Sub-Committees, as set out 
in the report.  

 

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

1.1. The following changes have been put forward by the Conservative Group for their 
membership of the three Scrutiny Sub-Committees:- 

Children & Young People Sub-Committee 

Councillor Gareth Streeter to be replaced by Councillor Helen Pollard as a member 
of the Sub-Committee. 

Health & Social Care Sub-Committee 

Councillor Andy Stranack to be replaced by Councillor Richard Chatterjee as both a 
member and Vice-Chair of the Sub-Committee. 

Councillor Scott Roche to be replaced by Councillor Steve Hollands as a member of 
the Sub-Committee. 

Councillor Helen Redfern to be replaced by Councillor Scott Roche as a reserve of 
the Sub-Committee. 

Streets, Environment & Homes 

Councillor Richard Chatterjee to be replaced by Councillor Jeet Bains as both a 
member and Vice-Chair of the Sub-Committee. 

1.2. Separately Dave Harvey has stood down as the Teacher Representative co-optee 
on the Children and Young People Sub-Committee. Josephine Copeland has been 
nominated as his replacement on the Sub-Committee.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/articles/downloads/Corporate%20Plan%202018-22.pdf


1.3. The Committee is asked to confirm the change to the membership of its three Sub-
Committees effective from the date of this meeting (17 November 2020). 

 

 

 

 

CONTACT OFFICER:   

Simon Trevaskis – Senior Democratic Services & Governance Officer – Scrutiny 

Contact email: simon.trevaskis@croydon.gov.uk 

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 August 2020
	Minutes


	6 Membership of the Scrutiny Sub-Committees



Minutes of the meeting

Scrutiny & Overview Committee

Meeting held on Tuesday, 17 November 2020 at 6.30 pm. This meeting was held remotely via
Microsoft Teams
MINUTES
Present:

Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair);
Councillor Robert Ward (Vice-Chair) and Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (ViceChair);
Councillors Jerry Fitzpatrick, Oni Oviri and Joy Prince

Also
Present:

Councillor Hamida Ali, Leader of the Council
Councillor Stuart King, Deputy Leader
Councillor Shafi Khan,
Councillor Louisa Woodley
Councillor Jason Cummings
Katherine Kerswell, Interim Chief Executive
Elaine Jackson, Interim Assistant Chief Executive
Jacqueline Harris-Baker, Executive Director of Resources
Lisa Taylor – Director of Finance and S115 Officer

Apologies:

None
PART A

37/20

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The minutes of the meetings held on 22 July and 25 August 2020 were
agreed as an accurate record.

38/20

Disclosure of Interests
There were none.

39/20

Urgent Business (if any)
There were no items of urgent business.

40/20

Croydon Renewal Plan Update
The Chief Executive of Croydon Council and the Leader of the Council
outlined the details of the Croydon Renewal Plan in a Presentation
Following the presentation, Members were given the opportunity to ask
questions.

Reassurance was sought from officers that going forward a higher level of
care would be taken to ensure that risks were identified and appropriate
mitigation put in place during the development of planned savings to prevent
any repetition of past mistakes. Officers reassured Members that they were
working diligently on testing proposed savings options to feed into the
financial strategy. Extensive work was being undertaken with budget
managers responsible for forecasting to ensure that extra care was being
taken which included monthly budget monitoring. Rigorous development was
also underway on the plan for lost income to ensure that the recovery plan
was deliverable.
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources added that whilst it was
unfortunate that a significant proportion of the identified savings had been
double counted, once identified, corrections had been made immediately.
Extra resources had now been pooled into that department to mitigate against
the possibility of similar errors being made in the future.
A Member highlighted that the description of the culture of emerging policies
alluded that Councillors could play a formative role in shaping of the policies
and asked what this meant. Officers advised that they had listened to both
Members and the Leaders’ request for greater involvement in shaping
policies. The early dialogue and engagement with councillors and staff had
been beneficial in exploring improvements to culture which would be good for
governance.
In response to a question on the timing of the different reviews that were
taking place alongside the renewal plan, the Leader said that all reviews were
currently on track to be finalised shortly with recommendations being written.
Strategic reviews had been commissioned to look in greater depth at specific
work streams such as Brick by Brick and Croydon Affordable Homes with a
paper due to be presented to the next Cabinet meeting to share work to date
and initial analysis, with further work needed to identify the next steps. It was
acknowledged that more work was needed on the Capital Programme Review
which was due to be presented at the November meeting.
A Member questioned the extensiveness of the process for identifying savings
proposals, including whether there was sufficient challenge and public
consultation. The Leader responded that in terms of the savings proposals,
there would be a number of areas that required consultation and the principles
of co-design would further explore how to seek public responses in
processes.
It was further questioned how the Council would seek to demonstrate to the
Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government (MCLG) that there
was a thorough understanding of the financial challenge to give confidence
that the capital directive would not leave room for underestimating of the
Councils’ requirements. The Cabinet Member advised that officers were
challenging budget assumptions and using a number of techniques to test
their understanding of the financial position and the robustness of the action
plans. Lead Members were taking responsibility to test proposals and seek

assurance on deliverability and through the independent improvement board,
there was further opportunity to test and triangulate plans and policies put
forward.
The Chief Executive added that MHCLG would also be asking themselves the
same question when they receive the Councils proposals and would look in
detail at the operation of the organisation and its internal controls. The goals
set by the organisation took effect immediately with the programme designed
to be open to challenge from MHCLG and the independently chaired
improvement board, as well as councillors.
Additionally staff on the team were being provided with extensive training to
enable them to ask challenging questions. The Executive Leadership also had
a responsibility to challenge each other as well as their staff and a tracking
approach was being developed on savings.
The Chair reflected on how Scrutiny would seek reassurance and that it would
have to explore different ways outside of formal committee meetings, which
had its limitations, to maintain line of sight. It was important for Scrutiny to
rethink its approach on seeking assurance and improve confidence in
challenging decisions made by the Executive as well as Political Leadership
of the Council.
It was questioned how the organisational management model that was being
developed would help planning to ensure that cost cutting through reshaping
of services was delivered whilst being informed by demand. Furthermore how
would the impact of any changes be maximised to ensure value for money
was delivered. The Leader advised that there was clear recognition the
Council could not continue to operate in the way it had previously. The difficult
circumstances had been marked by the issuing of the S114 notice. Steps had
been taken to explore what was required to drive change and what could be
achieved given the current circumstances. This had resulted in the three
priorities and principles being set. It was important to note that this was the
beginning of a journey with a lot of work required to change the Council’s
approach including re-examining processes to maximise the delivery of
statutory functions. This would be informed by protocols and process of other
local authorities to ensure best practice. The goal was for the Council to
operate within a sustainable balanced budget by 2024/25 and aspire to have
£50million in reserves.
The Deputy Leader added that the importance of the capital direction was it
would allow this year’s budget to be balanced and allow more time for savings
to be made in a way that was safe and more strategic.
Another question was asked on how to rebuild trust as there was concern that
those that were being entrusted to steer the Council through this situation
were part of the previous leadership. As such reassurance was sought that
the leadership had the right skills to steer the organisation thought this difficult
journey. The Chief Executive responded that the Executive Leadership team
had all given apologies for their involvement in the mismanagement which

had created the financial challenge facing the Council. Moving forward, it was
acknowledged that trust had been broken and there was a need to find ways
to rebuild trust whilst working within an environment of accountability. An
independent investigation was to be conducted by the Local Government
Association (LGA) to understand the events that had led to the present
situation. The details of the report will assist in rebuilding the organisation and
any formal questions and processes that arise as a result of the investigation
would be actioned.
In response to a question on Members’ being given the opportunity to review,
in the spirit of transparency, the methodology used in the production of the
renewal plan, Officers said that the opportunity to share was welcomed. The
methodology behind the Renewal Plan was based on what was considered to
be the best model, what was most effective and the use of judgement to
identify immediate emerging priorities on obtaining support from government.
It was acknowledged that whilst the Improvement Board was necessary, there
was currently a number of Boards in place, managing high level operations.
As such it was questioned how the effectiveness of these Boards would be
scrutinised as there could be no real accountability without scrutiny. The
Leader and The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resource replied that the
Improvement Board was one of the mechanisms to drive change, it was
independent to enable robust challenge and questioning from external
colleagues.
A Member asked what was being done to promote a meaningful culture of
transparency, in particular access to information and routes to ensuring open
dialogue with residents. Officers stressed that the Council was in the process
of revising its protocol for access to information as recommended through the
Governance Review. It was agreed that councillors needed to ensure that this
promise was followed through by lobbying lead members on the matter, in
particular for improved communications and engagement support by the
organisations Communications department. It was highlighted that as a result
of the issues previously experienced by Councillors a recommendation had
been made by the Children & Young People Sub-Committee to Cabinet for
communication and engagement resources be made available to support the
work of Scrutiny.
It was asked if there was a clear engagement strategy on the renewal plan
detailing the monitoring framework and lines of accountability, as it was
imperative that the organisation got this right. Officers said that whilst detailed
challenge was welcomed on the Action Plan, at present there was not a
detailed resident engagement plan in place as it was important to
acknowledge that this was an emerging plan and the organisation was in the
process of working though priority items at present with a lot of work invested
in managing that process well. The report in the public interest was one the
first steps being taken as it emphasises accountability, by reporting against
actions being taken, progress against action plans and the triangulation of
further actions to be taken.

A Member reaffirmed that it was important that a culture of openness and
transparency be cultivated, particularly as staff had been calling or this for a
long time following many years of a Council that had been regarded as having
deeply embedded issues with lack of openness. The Leader expressed
concern at what had been learnt in the past few months about the experience
of Council employees. The Council’s political leadership was keen to work
with staff, to understand their perspective on solutions and improve standards.
It was acknowledged that the organisation was going through a period of
transition to deliver financial improvement and cultural change. In order to
manage other challenges during this transition period, a rapid review of
capacity to respond to challenges was being undertaken.
A Councillor in attendance commented that there had been a lot of reference
to the organisation being open and transparent and it was one thing to talk
about it, but another thing in practice. It was important that information was
shared and made available regardless of whether it was good or bad in order
to alleviate public suspicion. How the organisation handled its response in
relation to reports such as finding from Pricewaterhouse Coopers (PwC) will
characterise the immediate perception of the organisation.
The Chair thanked Officers, the leader, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member
for their attendance and responses to questions.
In reaching its recommendations the Committee came to the following
conclusions:
1. The Committee welcomed the early opportunity to contribute towards
the development of the Croydon Renewal Plan and recognised that it
was still an emerging plan that had yet to evolve into the full set of
strategies and action plans to allow for in-depth scrutiny.
2. The Committee acknowledged the scale of the multiple challenges
facing the new executive and political leadership team over the coming
months. The consequence of not delivering this plan will result in
additional financial challenges for the Council, and the strong likelihood
of Local Government Commissioners being appointed to oversee
Croydon Council by MHCLG.
3. The Committee acknowledged that the Renewal Plan will lead to a
fundamental reconfiguration of council services and of the Council
workforce.
4. A short-term success criterion for the plan would be MHCLG agreeing
a capitalisation directive for Croydon.
5. It was important that the political and executive leadership of the
Council supported the Scrutiny & Overview Committee in maintaining a
line of sight over the Council’s new priorities and principles and in
seeking assurance on the trajectory of its plans and visions as
appropriate.
6. The Committee welcomed the action taken by the executive leadership
team to begin to recognise the extent of the workforce challenges,
however it is essential that developing a full understanding of the
situation be treated as a priority to allow processes to be put in place to
ensure change can be driven forward effectively.

7. Engagement with staff should be sought in order to incorporate their
views and ideas in shaping the Council’s plans.
8. It was vital that clearly defined steps be taken when designing the
future operating model of the organisation, as there were concerns that
without this the Council could repeat past mistakes which had led to
poor budget setting processes, weak financial monitoring and a failure
to deliver promised saving either at pace or at all.
9. It was evident that the appropriate tools required to maintain sound
financial management had not been in place to date and in driving
forward improvements, robust measures to close the budget gap must
be sought and implemented.
10. The confirmation of the situation regarding the Council’s financial
reserves in the S114 report was both disappointing and alarming, and
as such it was imperative that the necessary steps be taken as part of
the financial recovery plans to increase reserves to a prudent level
based on an assessment of the risks facing the authority. Measures
must be put in place to ensure that the reserves are maintained at the
required level with alerts in place should they fall below acceptable
levels.
11. Positive action needed to be taken as a priority to address reports of
staff bullying and to protect staff confidence in the whistle blowing
process.
12. The Committee concluded that the lack of the senior leadership’s
maintenance of line of sight and openness had been exposed by
recent events and the executive leadership team must now prioritise
addressing this.
13. Careful consideration needed be given to the role of the public in the
Council’s improvement journey and the communication strategy it
would adopt to ensure effective dissemination of information to
residents.
14. While the role of the Improvement Board was understood, it was key
that this role be clearly defined so as to avoid duplication, and to
ensure that transparency and accountability is maintained.
15. The Council must remain clear on its ability to deliver on its proposals
and not to underestimate the task at hand.
The Committee made the following Recommendations:
1. The Council’s culture needs to change and the renewal plan must set
in train meaningful proposals to enable this, including developing a
mechanism that allows Scrutiny to judge whether progress is being
made.
2. That the Council should increase the level of General Fund reserves
held from its current 3% to 5% target to a more prudent level
recommended by Section 151 Officer of around £50m.
3. The Council should review its other existing plans and other reviews
that are currently being undertaken to avoid duplication or
inconsistency.
4. That the Council, as part of its proposals, is clear on defining its future
operating model.

5. The Leader and Cabinet must ensure that a robust monitoring and
accountability framework is an integral part of the plan, which is
transparent to the residents of Croydon, the Council’s workforce, and
councillors.
6. That the Engagement Plan is appended to the Croydon Renewal Plan
as it would evidence how engagement with staff, councillors and the
community will be included in its renewal plan.
7. The Council reassess the mechanisms and processes in place for
access to information for Councillors
8. The Council set outs how both the Scrutiny & Overview Committee and
the General Purposes and Audit Committee will be facilitated to carry
out their governance roles in regards of the Croydon Renewal Plan,
including defining the remit of both Committees, the information that
will be provided and the level of support that can be expected.

41/20

Membership of the Scrutiny Sub-Committees
The Committee agreed the changes to the membership of the SubCommittees in accordance to the report. The Committee also agreed that
Councillor Louisa Woodley would replace Councillor Callton Young as a
committee member on the Children and Young People Sub-Committee.
It was noted that there was now a vacant co-optee role for the Parent
Governor representative on the Children and Young People Sub-Committee
following resignation of Geoff Hopper.
The Chair took the opportunity to outline the agenda of the meeting of 8
December and advised Members that the focus would be to consider the
effectiveness of the action plan of the Report in Public Interest.
It was suggested and agreed that the Sub-Committees would convene
informal meetings to reviews parts of the action plan that referenced their
areas of Scrutiny and the Chairs of the sub-committees would report back
their findings to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee on 8 December.

42/20

Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required

The meeting ended at 10.01 pm

Signed:

Date:

